Publlc Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee
Date and Time Monday, 25th November, 2024 at 11.00 am.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on YouTube

at www.youtube.com/winchestercc

Note: The open parts of this meeting will be held in person at the location specified above.
Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the open parts of the meeting
will be available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc).

A limited number of seats will be made available at the above-named location. Please note
that priority will be given to those who have made written representation to the application
following confirmation with the Licensing Team, over those wishing to attend and observe.
Those who may wish to observe must notify the council at least 3 working days in advance
of the meeting.

AGENDA
1. To confirm a Chairperson for the meeting

2. Disclosure of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Application for a Review of Premises Licence - Boomtown Fair,
Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester (LR588) (less exempt
appendices) (Pages 5 - 76)

4. EXEMPT BUSINESS
To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

0] To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (I)
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk


http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc

5. Application for a Review of Premises Licence - Boomtown Fair,
Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester (LR588 - Exempt
Appendices) (Pages 77 - 124)

Laura Taylor
Chief Executive
15 November 2024

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438 Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be:

Councillors Morris, Cunningham and Laming

Reserve Member:

Councillor Wallace

Appointments — The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and
Regulation Committee subject to availability. The confirmation of a Chairperson will be
made at the start of each meeting from the three Members that form the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

For the information, the Membership of the Licensing and Regulation Committee is:

Councillors: Laming, S Achwal, Brophy, Cunningham, Langford-Smith, Latham, Morris,
Pett, Wallace and Wise (Deputies: Cllrs Godfrey, Lee, Small, Tippett-Cooper and Warwick)

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

The open parts of this meeting will be recorded and broadcast live from the Council’s
YouTube channel. These parts of the meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the
press and members of the public — please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules
within the Council's Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the
Council's website. Please note that the video recording is subtitled, but you may have to
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page).



https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4

Licensing Sub Committee — Procedure for Hearing Review Applications (Part Exempt).

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the form of a
discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee
considers it necessary to properly consider the matter.

Written objections, representations and petitions will be circulated with the Agenda and Report and will be
taken into account by Members of the Sub-Committee. Only those who have made “relevant representations”
within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 will be entitled to be heard as of right by the Sub-Committee.

1. The Chairman will set out the procedure to be followed in the hearing
2. The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.
3. The Members may ask questions of the Licensing Manager.

Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003) will then
be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to
the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

1. Persons making Relevant Representations

2. The Licence Holder or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any
representation made in the review application or by a party to the hearing.

3. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Licence Holder or representative

4, The Applicant for the review or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply
to any representation made.

5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant for the review or
representative

EXEMPT BUSINESS, as set out on the Agenda: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

(ii) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the
following items of business because it is likely that, if members of the public were present, there
would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (Part |) and Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, by virtue of paragraph 1, information relating to any
individual, paragraph 2, information which is likely to reveal the identity of a person and paragraph 7,
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation
or prosecution of crime.

6. The Applicant for the review or representative may address the Sub-Committee, as follows:- a)
clarification of any points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 b) address the Sub-Committee and present
the application.

7. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative
Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-
Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

8. Environmental Health Officer

9. Police



10. Fire Service

11. Child Protection Team

12. Local Planning Authority

13. Health and Safety Executive

14. Trading Standards

15. NHS Public Health Manager

16. Licensing Authority
The Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services’ representative and Committee Administrator in attendance. The Committee will reach its

determination and notify the applicant of the decision in accordance with Regulations 26 — 29 of the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.



Agenda Item 3

LR588
FOR DECISION
WARD(S): ITCHEN VALLEY

LICENSING SUB — COMMITTEE

Monday 25 November 11:00 at Guildhall Winchester

Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection

Contact Officer: Carol Stefanczuk
Tel: 01962 848188
Email: licensing@winchester.qgov.uk

Application: Review of Premises Licence

Premises: Boomtown Fair, Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester

Part A. Report

Application
Responsible Authorities
Other Representations
Observations
Conditions

Other Considerations

OO WNBE

Part B. Appendices

Appendix 1 Redacted Application

Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons

Appendix 3 Premises Licence

Appendix 4 Un-redacted original Application (Exempt)
Appendix 5 Supporting information from Applicant (Exempt)

Page 5


mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk

LR588

Part A.

1.

Application

Applicant: PC Brian Swallow, on behalf of the Chief Officer of Hampshire

and Isle of Wight Constabulary

Premises: Boomtown Fair, Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

This report relates to an application to review the premises licence for
the above premises, submitted in accordance with section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The application was submitted on 2 October 2024 by PC Brian Swallow
on behalf of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary, a Responsible
Authority as defined under section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The applicant served a copy of the application to the other Responsible
Authorities and to the Premises Licence Holder on 2 October 2024.

The application relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and
public safety licensing objectives following the death of a 22 year old
male at this year’s event of a suspected overdose of unlawful drugs, as
detailed in the redacted application at Appendix 1.

The unredacted full application which is exempt from publication can be
found at Appendix 4.

Due to the sensitive nature of the details within the application and on-
going coroner’s enquiry, the applicant has requested that this review
application be considered in exempt session.

Evidence supporting the application provided by PC Swallow can be
found at Appendix 5.

The applicant has requested that the following additional conditions are
imposed on the premises licence to ensure that the licensing objectives
are upheld:
a. Any person entering the event and found to be in possession of
unlawful drugs, shall be refused entry.
b. Any person in the event found in possession of unlawful drugs,
shall be ejected (unless there is an immediate medical reason
not to).

Boomtown Festival UK Limited have held the premises licence
PREM773 since 30 July 2019.

Page 6



1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

LR588

TLT LLP are acting on behalf of Boomtown Festival UK Limited in
relation to this review application.

The Premises Licence authorises regulated entertainment, late night
refreshment and sale of alcohol, on one occasion per calendar year for
six consecutive days as detailed in Appendix 3.

Notice of the application to review the premises licence was displayed
at the premises for a period of 28 days until 30 October 2024. It was
also published on the Council’s website.

No representations have been received from any other Responsible
Authority. However, the South Downs National Park Authority
commented that they agree with suggested wording for conditions and
so wished to support the police in seeking this.

17 valid representations have been received from ‘Other Persons’. A
copy of the representations can be found at Appendix 2.

Notices of the hearing were sent to all Parties on 7 November 2024.

The premises is situated within the South Downs National Park (SDNP).
See paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 below.

Designated Premises Supervisor

Christopher Rutherford

Page 7



LR588

Relevant Representations

2. Responsible Authorities

All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the
application. The representations received are as follows:

Environmental Health

No representations received.
Hampshire Constabulary

Applicant for the purposes of this case.
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service
No representations received.

Child Protection Team

No representations received.

Building Control

No representations received.

Head of Trading Standards

No representations received.

Public Health Manager

No representations received.

Home Office

No representations received.
Licensin
[...]
al) 8 (right to respect for private
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment

Page 11



LR588

of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate.
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First
Protocol would be infringed. If conditions are imposed, there should be no
interference with any convention rights. To the extent that any interference
may occur, it would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate.

Public Sector Equality Duty
The Public Sector equality duty must be taken in to consideration with all

decision making. The duty is stated in section 149 of The Equality Act 2010.
This application raises no considerations under this Act.

Page 12



LR588

5. Conditions

Existing Conditions

A copy of the Premises Licence with existing conditions can be found at
Appendix 3.

Proposed Conditions

The following conditions are proposed by PC Brian Swallow and have been
provided to the solicitors acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder.

1. Any person entering the event and found to be in possession of
unlawful drugs, shall be refused entry.

2. Any person in the event found in possession of unlawful drugs, shall be
ejected (unless there is an immediate medical reason not to).

Page 13



6.

LR588

Other Considerations

Council Strategy Outcome (Relevance To:)

This report relates to the ‘Vibrant Local Economy’ priority by working with
partners and using powers available to us to make Winchester a safe and
pleasant place to live, work and visit.

Resource Implications

No fee is applicable for this application. In regulating the activities, it is
anticipated that an appropriate level of officer attendance will be covered by
the licence annual fee.

Appendices

1. Redacted Application by Hampshire & IOW Constabulary
2. Representations by Other Persons

3. Copy of Premises Licence

4, Un-redacted original Application (Exempt)

5. Supporting information from Applicant (Exempt)

Page 14



APPENDIX ONE
OFFICIAL G90

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 1 of 4

Before completing this form, please refer to FPP 07001 (Licensing (Licensing Act 2003))

I PC 2903 Brian Swallow , on behalf of the Chief Officer of Hampshire & Isle of Wight
Constabulary,

(Insert name of applicant)
XI Apply for the review of a premises licence.

[ ] Apply for the review of a club premises certificate.

(Select as applicable)
[ ] Make a representation about a premises licence/club premises certificate

Premises or Club Premises details

Postal address of Boomtown
premises: Matterley Bowl
Alresford Road
Winchester
Hampshire
Postcode (if known):

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Boomtown Festival UK Limited

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
Prem 773

Details of responsible authority applicant

Mr[] Mrs[] Miss[] Ms [] Other title / Rank: PC

Surname:  Swallow First Names: Brian
C/O Bishops Waltham Police Station
Current postal address : How Road
" Bishops Waltham
Hampshire
Postcode: S032 1DS
Daytlme_ telephone 02380 479578
number:
E-mail address: : . .
(optional) Brian.swallow@hampshire.police.uk

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the
delegated authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing
Act 2003

OFFICIAL
Page 15



OFFICIAL G90

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 2 of 4

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Select one or more

boxes
1)  The prevention of crime and disorder X
2)  Public safety X
3) The prevention of public nuisance ]
4)  The protection of children from harm ]

Please state the grounds for review which must be based on one or more of the licensing objectives
together with supporting information:

The Chief Officer of Police is seeking a review of the premises licence for Boomtown Fair following
the death of a 22 year old male at this year’s event of a suspected overdose of unlawful drugs.

This is not the first death that has occurred at Boomtown Fair and not the first from an overdose of
unlawful drugs.

A recent event de-brief involving all partner agencies and the event organisers also revealed some
other shocking statistics. There were 29 reported fractured bones from this 5 day event which would
have clearly over run the already stretched facilities at the local hospital. When it came to this
statistic they were, in the words of the police licensing officer, in attendance at the de-brief, PC Phil
Dennett “ glossed over”.

The current premises licence has specific conditions in relation to drugs; CD3 and specifically 3d
which states:

The Crime & Drugs management Plan (CDMP) in so far as it relates to drugs shall address how the
PLH will seek to minimise the use, consumption and supply of illegal drugs and banned psychoactive
substances and in particular will address the following matters:

b. The ejection of all persons found attempting to enter the event in possession of illegal drugs or
banned psychoactive substances;

c. How the PLH will deal with persons found in possession of illegal drugs and banned psychoactive
substances within the licensed premises

However, section 3.3 of
[...]
heir event.. This is unacceptable.

The Chief Officer of Police is mindful that not all unlawful drugs will or could be prevented from
entering this event or any event or venue for that matter and that there has to be some element of
personal responsibility taken by those attending . However, the operators do not and have not done
enough. They have failed to uphold the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder
and public safety, the result of this is that a young man has died.

In 2017, the Chief Officer of Police made representations against the grant of a new premises
licence for Boomtown fair siting the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. In essence it
was an application to supersede the existing licence, to increase the capacity to 80,000 and to make
slight variations to some of the existing conditions. Within this document, the main reason for making
the representation was the unacceptable level of drugs and people dying. Nothing has changed.

This event cannot continue operating in the same manner, if it does, people will get unnecessarily
injured, people will suffer from life changing experiences and more young lives will be cut short. To
mitigate this, additional conditions are sought that read:

1. Any person entering the event and found to be in possession of unlawful drugs, shall be refused
entry.

2. Any person in the event found in possession of unlawful drugs, shall be ejected (unless there is an
immediate medical reason not to).

Due to the sensitive nature of the details within this report and the on-going coroners enquiry, it is
requested that any hearing be held in private with the press and public excluded.

Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before: [ |Yes| [XINo

If yes please state the date of that application: / /
Day Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were

Representation 2017 against an increase in capacity cit
[...]
ide suitable training or instruction
to all staff engaged In the sale of alcohol in relation to the prevention of
sales to persons under the age of 18 years and to persons who are
drunk. A written record shall be made of such training and be made

10
Licence Number PREM741 Granted by Licensing Sub-Committee 30 July 2019

Page 74 Issue Date 08 January 2020



available to the Licensing Authority or Hampshire Constabulary upon
request.

CH4 No person under the age of 18 may serve alcohol.

CHS Soft drinks and free drinking water shall be available on site as
an alternative to alcohol.

CH6 No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted on the premises
unless accompanied by an adult.

CH7 Any site I event staff having responsibility for the welfare of children on
site shall be DBS checked (Disclosure and Barring Service) and their
name date and place of birth made available to Hampshire Constabulary
28 days prior to the event taking place. The EMP shall include a plan to
deal with all such lost / found children.

11
Licence Number PREM741 Granted by Licensing Sub-Committee 30 July 2019

Page 75 Issue Date 08 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Review of Premises Licence - Boomtown Fair, Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester (LR588) (less exempt appendices)
	LR588 - Appendix 1 - Review application redacted for publication
	LR588 - Appendix 2 Reps - Other Persons FINAL
	LR588 - Appendix 3 licence and conditions

	5 Application for a Review of Premises Licence - Boomtown Fair, Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester (LR588 - Exempt Appendices)
	LR588 - Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 November 2024 
 

Attendance: 
 

Councillors: 
 

Morris (Chairperson)  
 

Cunningham                                                                           Laming 
 
 
Other Members in attendance who did not speak at the meeting: 
 
Councillor Pett 
 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Carol Stefanczuk – Licensing Manager 
David Ingram – Service Lead: Public Protection 
Daniel Lucas – Senior Planning and Litigation Lawyer 
 

 

 

 
1.    TO CONFIRM A CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
  That Councillor Morris be confirmed as Chairperson for  
 the meeting.  
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosure of interests made at this meeting. 
 

3.    APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - BOOMTOWN FAIR, 
MATTERLEY BOWL, ALRESFORD ROAD, WINCHESTER (LR588) (LESS 
EXEMPT APPENDICES)  

  
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the meeting: 
 
Premises Licence Holders (and those acting on behalf of): 
  

• Matthew Phipps – Solicitor, TLT LLP acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holders, Boomtown Festival UK Limited  

• Luke Mitchell – Boomtown Festival UK Limited 
 
Other Persons who made written representations and addressed the Sub-
Committee: 
 



 
 

 
 

• Councillor David Pain (for Cheriton Parish Council) 

• Brendan Gibbs on behalf of Tichborne Parish Council  

• Terence Jones 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report which set out an application for the 
review of the premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Boomtown Fair held annually at Matterley Bowl, Alresford Road, Winchester 
which had been submitted on 2 October 2024 by PC Brian Swallow on behalf of 
the Chief Officer of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary, a Responsible 
Authority as defined under section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant 
served a copy of the application on all other Responsible Authorities and the 
Premises Licence Holder on 2 October 2024.   
 
The public report and appendices, which included representations from 17 ‘Other 
Persons’, were issued to members and made publicly available on the council’s 
website. The report contained exempt appendices containing the full police 
review application, with supporting documents and the licence holder’s evidence.   
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that the application related to the prevention 
of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives following the death of 
a 22-year-old male at this year’s event of a suspected overdose of unlawful 
drugs, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. An unredacted full application 
which was exempt from publication was set out in Appendix 4 to the report. 
 
The applicant had requested that the following additional conditions were 
imposed on the premises licence to ensure that the licensing objective were 
upheld: 
 
(a) Any person entering the event and found to be in possession of  
 unlawful drugs, shall be refused entry. 
 
(b) Any person in the event found in possession of unlawful drugs, shall be 
 ejected (unless there is an immediate medical reason not to). 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that Boomtown Festival UK Limited had held the 
premises licence PREM773 since 30 July 2019. The licence authorised 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and supply of alcohol on one 
occasion per calendar year for six consecutive days. A full copy of the premises 
licence was set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
No representations had been received from other Responsible Authorities. 
However, it was noted that the South Downs National Park (SDNP) had stated 
that they agreed with the suggested wording of additional conditions and 
supported the police in seeking this. 
 
The Licensing Manager reminded all parties that planning and licensing regimes 
were separate matters and were subject to their own enforcement. 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that 17 written representations had been 
received from ‘Other Persons’. These representations were set out in full in 



 
 

 
 

Appendix 2 and largely related to the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Licensing Manager notified the Sub-Committee that on Thursday, 21 
November 2024, the licensing authority had received an email on behalf of the 
Chief Officer of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary which read as follows: 
 
‘The Chief Officer of Police hereby gives notice that they are withdrawing the 
review application for Boomtown Fair Ltd that is scheduled for a Licensing 
hearing on 25th November. 
 
He wishes to seek continued engagement and mediation with the operators and 
their legal representatives to reach a suitable outcome that is agreeable to all 
parties by addressing the issues and concerns that have been highlighted within 
the application. It is hoped that this outcome can be achieved prior to next year’s 
event.’ 
 
Following notification of the withdrawal of the application by the Police, the Sub-
Committee sought legal advice on the situation and how it could proceed with 
the remainder of the review process.  
 
In response, the Council’s Litigation Lawyer stated that prior to the withdrawal of 
the police representation engaging the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective, during the advertisement for the review process, 17 ‘Other Persons’ 
had submitted written representations. Reference was made to the provisions in 
law to allow for a hearing to be adjourned. The Sub-Committee’s attention was 
drawn to the provision under the Licensing Act 2003, Hearing Regulations 2005, 
Regulation 12 in this respect. It was recognised that the 17 ‘Other Persons’ may 
have made representations that engaged in alternative licensing objectives to 
that of the Police.  
 
In conclusion, the Council’s Litigation Lawyer advised the Sub-Committee to 
consider the point of adjournment in its entirety solely on the relevant procedural 
point and suggested that the views the Premises Licence Holders and the 
‘Others Persons’ present in the hearing be sought regarding the adjournment, in 
order for the Sub-Committee to determine if it was necessary to consider any 
representations or notice made by any party. It was noted that this would allow 
the Premises Licence Holders fair and reasonable time to reinterpret their 
response in light of the 17 representations received by ‘Other Persons’ and 
would also give the 17 ‘Other Persons’ the opportunity to consider their position 
ahead of a reconvened meeting date being established to determine the 
remaining substantial elements of the application and what these may be.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Matthew Phipps, acting on behalf of 
Boomtown Festival UK Ltd, addressed the Sub-Committee regarding the 
adjournment of the hearing. 
 
In summary, Mr Phipps stated that he would be supportive for an adjournment of 
the hearing due to the short notice given of the withdrawal of the application by 
the police. He suggested that the withdrawal of the application by the police 



 
 

 
 

raised questions of what the proposition would now be and that, in the interests 
of transparency, they wished to reflect on this matter.  
 
Mr Phipps emphasised that the basis in which adjournments were permitted 
during licensing proceedings were if it was deemed in the interests of justice. He 
clarified that evidence submitted had been largely directed to the application, 
some of this evidence touched upon the points raised in the written 
representations of the 17 ‘Other Persons’. It was considered that elements of the 
evidence submitted directed at the police submission in respect of the prevention 
of crime and disorder licensing objective may still be considered relevant to the 
‘Other Persons’ written representations, but this would need to be reviewed. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Phipps stated that a settled position would allow the Sub-
Committee to proceed but recognised that this had not yet been achieved, 
therefore he was supportive of an adjournment.   
 
In response to questions, Mr Phipps confirmed that his client would have been 
represented by Counsel in the instance of the full application being heard and 
therefore advice would need to be taken on whether this position remained the 
same for any possible adjourned hearing at a future date.   
 
The Chairperson then invited three ‘Other Persons’ who had made relevant 
written representations to address the Sub-Committee solely in respect of the 
adjournment of the meeting. 
 
Councillor David Pain spoke on behalf of Cheriton Parish Council. In summary, 
he highlighted that substantial evidence had already been provided in a 37-page 
document attached to supplementary agenda number one. Mr Pain urged the 
Sub-Committee to proceed with the hearing despite the police's withdrawal of 
their application, emphasising the importance of serving the public interest by 
continuing and completing the process.  
 
Brendan Gibbs spoke on behalf of the Tichborne Parish Council and expressed 
disappointment over the police's late withdrawal of their application. He 
supported the proposal for adjournment, stating that more time was needed to 
consider the next steps. Mr Gibbs reiterated the council's concerns about public 
nuisance and indicated that addressing these concerns now would be beneficial 
 
Terence Jones addressed the Sub-Committee, mentioning that he had lived near 
the Boomtown site for 39 years. He argued against postponing the meeting, 
noting that all relevant material had been supplied to Boomtown's ecological 
advisors months ago. Mr Jones emphasised that postponing the meeting would 
not provide any new knowledge and that the parties should proceed with the 
hearing.  
 
In response to a point raised by Mr Jones, the Council’s Litigation Lawyer 
clarified that although amplification of the certain points within written 
representations would be acceptable, no new additional material outside of the 
original content of the submitted written representation would be accepted.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private. 



 
 

 
 

 
In his closing statement, the Chairperson stated that having considered the 
representations from the representatives of the Premises Licence Holder and 
other interested parties, the Sub-Committee have decided to adjourn the hearing 
to a future date.  
 
This shall allow all parties to consider the remainder of the Review in light of the 
Police’s withdrawal of representations. Furthermore, the adjournment shall 
facilitate consideration of the unique circumstances which have arisen which 
may engage elements which require consideration of the law and whether the 
remainder of the Review can continue.  
 
In the interests of justice, the Sub-Committee decided that an adjournment of 
this hearing was required and authorised officers to find a suitable time and date 
for all parties so that this can be reconvened.  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
  That the Sub-Committee be adjourned, with a suitable time and 
 date to be arranged in due course.  
 
 

4.    EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application for a Review 
of Premises Licence – 
Boomtown Fair, 
Matterley Bowl, 
Alresford Road, 
Winchester (exempt 
appendices) 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Information relating to any 
individual (Para 1 Schedule 
12A refers) 
 
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual (Para 2 Schedule 
12A refers) 
 
Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the 
prevention, investigation and 



 
 

 
 

) 
) 
 
 

prosecution of crime (Para 7 
Schedule 12A refers 

 
5.    APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - BOOMTOWN FAIR, 

MATTERLEY BOWL, ALRESFORD ROAD, WINCHESTER (LR588 - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES)  

  
Due to the withdrawal of the review application by the Police, and the 
subsequent adjournment of this Sub-Committee as set out above, the content of 
the exempt appendices to Report LR588 were not considered. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


